## FCSCA-12011/65/2023-SUPPLY(B)-FCS AND CA-Food CS&CA Department

1/199103/2023

#### **GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM**

# FOOD, CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-06

### **NOTIFICATION**

eFile No.313297/6

Dated Dispur, the 19<sup>th</sup>June, 2023

In pursuance of Women and Child Development Department's letter No. E-308086/67 dated 8<sup>th</sup> June, 2023, and in compliance of Judgment dated 12.05.2023 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 2482/2014 (in re Aureliano Fernandes-vs-State of Goa &others); an Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) is hereby constituted under section 4(1) of the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 [POSH Act] with the following members:

- 1. Smti. Jyoti Borah, Deputy Secretary to the Govt. ...Chairperson of Assam, FCS&CA Department
- 2. Sri Arup Bezbaruah, Under Secretary to the Govt. ...Member Secretary of Assam, FCS&CA Department
- 3. Smti. Nitumoni Barua, Section Officer, ...Member FCS&CA(A) Department
- 4. Sri Bhupen Singha Ray, Section Officer, ...Member FCS&CA(B) Department
- 5. Smti Nilanju Dutta, Gender and Biodiversity ...Member Specialist, North East Network(NGO), Guwahati

### **Terms of reference**

The Committee shall ensure the following aspects under the provision of POSH Act:

- 1. Protection against sexual harassment of women at workplace pertaining to FCS&CA Department
- 2. Prevention of sexual harassment at workplace pertaining to FCS&CA Department
- 3. Redressal of complaints of sexual harassment pertaining to FCS&CA Department
- 4. To deal with the matters connected therewith or incident thereto pertaining to FCS&CA Department.

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department

1/199103/2023

Memo eFile No.313297/6-A

Dated Dispur, the 19<sup>th</sup>June, 2023

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary Coordination, O/o Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam for kind information.
- 2. The Commissioner, Food, Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs & Legal Metrology for kind information.
- 3. The P.S. to the Additional Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, FCS&CA department for kind apprisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 4. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Women and Child Development Department for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 5. The P.A. to the Secretary to the Govt. Of Assam, FCS&CA Department for kind apprisal of Secretary.
- 6. All Members.
- 7. Office Copy

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Food, Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Department